

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3931 OF 2025

Between:

Mohd Ismail Shamsi, aged about 48 years, S/o.Late Mohammad Ali, Occupation Managing Partner (Unicorn Industries), R/o. Plot No.16, IP-Rampur, Dharmasagar Mandal, Hanamkonda Town and District.

...Petitioner

AND

M/s. Laxmi Seed Processors, Represented by its Proprietor Smt. Koneru Maha Lakshmi, Aged about 64 years, W/o.Raja Gopal Rao, R/o.H.No.2-7-767, Excise Colony, Hanamkonda, Warangal City.

...Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Aggrieved by the said orders of eschewing his evidence and closing his, evidence, the petitioner filed two I.As i.e., I.A.No.534 of 2025 and I.A.No.535 of 2025 respectively. The both I.As are dismissed by a common order dated 19-9-2025. Aggrieved by the order passed in I.A.No.534 of 2025 in O.S.No.517 of 2016 dated 19-9-2025 on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Warangal at Hanamkonda.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 517 of 2016 on the file of Senior Civil Judge. Warangal at Hanamkonda in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of CRP 3931 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M N NARASIMHA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Despite service of notice, there is no appearance on behalf of the respondent.

Interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.517 of 2016 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Warangal at Hanumakonda, till the next date of hearing.

List on 28.11.2025 along with CRP. No.3932 of 2025.

Sd/-AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Warangal
2. Smt. Koneru Maha Lakshmi, Proprietor, M/s.Laxmi Seed Processors, Aged about 64 years, W/o.Raja Gopal Rao, R/o.H.No.2-7-767, Excise Colony, Hanamkonda, Warangal City. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. M N NARASIMHA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. ne spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:14/11/2025

LIST ON 28.11.2025
ALONG WITH CRP. No.3932 OF 2025



ORDER

CRP.No.3931 of 2025

INTERIM STAY